

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TR A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (CIV I L.) NO(s). 928 OF 2008

S O M A S H A W Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

J A G A N N A T H S H A W Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 30/03 / 2 009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E D A L V E E R B H A N D A R I

H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E H A R J I T S I N G H B E D I

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.N. Ray, Adv.  
Mrs. Sumita Ray, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ramjee Prasad, Adv.  
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed  
order.

(K.K. Chawla)  
A.R.- Cum- P.S.

(Neeru Bala Vij)  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N  
T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (CIV I L) NO.928 OF 2008

S O M A S H A W Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

J A G A N N A T H S H A W Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The petitioner has filed the present transfer petition seeking transfer of Matrimonial Suit No.19 of 2008 titled Jagannath Shaw Vs. Soma Shaw pending in the Court of District Judge Purulia, West Bengal to a competent court of equivalent jurisdiction at Jamshedpur, Jharkhand. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he has

no objection if the aforesaid case is transferred to Jamshedpur,  
Jharkhand.

In this view of the matter, Matrimonial Suit No.19 of 2008  
titled Jagannath Shaw Vs. Soma Shaw pending in the Court of District  
Judge Purulia, West Bengal is transferred to the Court of District  
Judge, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand, who on receipt of the papers shall  
either hear the matter himself or assign the same to a Court of  
competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
(Dalveer Bhandari)

.....J.  
(Harjit Singh Bedi)

New Delhi;  
March 30, 2009.